. ! QIitgl» of Providenre |

i STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
-

- |

|
CHAPTER‘ 1985-3

PPN
-
U

TTL
A

oY
-

o an i e -
s

[ .
No. 3 AN ORDINANCE 1N AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER

1984-55, APPROVED JULY 20, 1984, ENTITLED:

"AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A COMPENSATION PLAN
FOR THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE", RELATIVE TO
COMMTISSIONER-OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

Approved January ‘4, 1985

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1984-55 of the Ordinances of the
City of Providence, as approved July 20, 1984, as amended; is’

hereby  furthéi amended as follows:
POSITION FROM TO

Commissioner of Public o
Safety $43,334.20 $52,000.00

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect January 1,
1985,

IN CITY COUNCIL | 'N _ CITY
DEC 20 1981 GRUNGLL

FIRST READING .. -
READ AND PASSED F'NAA- REAgmc

@m o\ Woelpoec aem

t

PRESIDENT

CLERK

[FAPPRGVED
Al

(N MAYOR




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

-
- v
« - i‘
N
- ~ +
- N ~- Y
¥ b
- - r '3
Y > H
-
- .
)

R councit THE COYAREE ON

6 1984 :

FIRST READING 1?;9 Withi, Pgsz?ge of
l ol A in Ordina
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON EINANGE noe

Voeeolort 70474

\

Cb@\&w‘o\/é“’\c‘/v\ %&@“ , QWAJMM@LQQLMIQWWJMU\\:‘S'&AH \/wvét C@ﬂf&g '



Executive Chamber, City of Providence

JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

November 30, 1984

The Honorable Rose M. Mendonca
City Clerk ”

City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Mrs. Mendonca:

I respectfully request that you prepare, and have sub-
mitted to the City Council by Majority Leader Thomas M. Glavin
by request, an amendment to the current compensation ordinance
making the following salary changes, effective January 1, 1985:

Commissioner of Public Safety:
from $43,334.20 to $52,000.00
At its September 25, 1984 meeting, the Salary
Review Commission established a $55,000.00 maxi-
mum salary for this position, effective
January 1, 1985, with which I concur;

Director of Public Works:
from $37,500.00 to $48,000
The Salary Review Commission established a
$52,500.00 cap for this position, with
which I concur;

Deputy Director of Public Works and City Endgineer:
from $29,424.72 to $35,000.00

Chief of the Division of Purchasing:
from Grade 27 to $40,000.00

Director of the Department of Inspection and Standards:
from $38,000.00 to $45,000.00
The Salary Review Commission established a $50,000.00
cap for this position, with which I concur;

Director of the Department of Public Property:
from $37,000.00 to $45,000.00
The Salary Review Commission established a
$50,000.00 cap for this position, with which I concur;

City Hall e Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789 e (401) 421-7740



The Honorable Rose M. Mendonca
November 30, 1984

Page Two

City Solicitor:
from $45,474.52 to $48,000.00
The Salary Review Commission established a $55,000.00
cap for this position, with which I concur;

Deputy City Solicitor:
from Grade 29 to $35,000.00
This position, now part-time, will be a full-time
position;

Recorder of Deeds:
from $23,539.00 to $30,000.00
The Salary Review Commission established a $30,000.00
cap for this position, with which I concur; )

Director of Personnel:
from $35,310.08 to $40,000.00
The Salary Review Commission established a
$50,000.00 cap for this position. I recommend this
cap be set at $45,000.00;

Deputy Director of Personnel and Assistant to the
Mayor for Personnel:
I would like this position retitled Deputy Director
of Personnel for Labor Relations, and the salary
increased from $32,955.52 to $35,000.00.

Respectfully submitted,

s PH R QAOLINO, ,

yvoxr of Prov1dence

JRP/rh



FILED

Dec 3 Sa7BM'8Y

DEPT. LI w7 CLERK
PREVIDENCE, R T



